
Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 10 October 2018

Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 01253 887481
Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the Civic 
Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 18 October 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm.

Yours sincerely,

Garry Payne
Chief Executive

The Mayor will invite the Mayor’s Chaplin, Reverend Canon John Hall to say prayers.

COUNCIL AGENDA

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 
the Council held on 6 September and 24 September 2018.

3.  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or 
Officer on any item on this agenda.

4.  Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive.

5.  Public questions or statements

To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1.

Any questions or statements received by the specified 
deadline of noon on Friday 12 October 2018 will be published 
and circulated separately.

Public Document Pack



6.  Questions "On Notice" from Councillors

To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1

Any questions received by the specified deadline of noon on 
Friday 12 October 2018 will be published and circulated 
separately.

7.  Executive reports

To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments). 

(a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) (Pages 11 - 12)

(b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) (Pages 13 - 14)

(c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Bridge) 

(Pages 15 - 16)

(d)  Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Michael Vincent) 

(Pages 17 - 20)

(e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry) 

(Pages 21 - 24)

(f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) 

(Pages 25 - 28)

8.  Licensing Committee Periodic Report (Pages 29 - 36)

Report of the Chairman of the Licensing Committee (Cllr 
Robinson).

9.  Dispensation for non-attendance at Council meetings: 
Councillor Balmain

(Pages 37 - 38)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the 
Chief Executive.

10.  Notices of Motion

None.

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Roy Saunders, tel: 01253 887481, email: 
roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk



Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 6 September 2018 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Marge Anderton and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Michael 
Barrowclough.

Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Lady Dulcie M Atkins, Howard 
Ballard, Lorraine Beavers, Roger Berry, Barry Birch, Colette Birch, Lynne Bowen, Simon 
Bridge, Peter Cartridge, Sue Catterall, Alice Collinson, Emma Ellison, Rob Fail, David 
Henderson, John Hodgkinson, Graham Holden, Tom Ingham, Andrea Kay, Terry Lees, 
Lesley McKay, Phil Orme, Patsy Ormrod, Ron Shewan, Christine Smith, Brian 
Stephenson, Evelyn Stephenson, Ann Turner, Shaun Turner, Alan Vincent, Matthew 
Vincent, Michael Vincent, Lynn Walmsley and Val Wilson.

Apologies: Councillors Balmain, Gibson, Greenhough, Ibison, Jones, Moon, Murphy, 
Pimbley, Raynor and Robinson.

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Carole Leary, Democratic Services Officer
Shelley Birch, Health, Partnerships and Early Action Officer, Engagement Team
Emily Wareing, Engagement and Communications Officer.

Also present: Aldermen Bannister and McCann, Jessica Basquill (former Youth Mayor), 
Daniel Bittley (new Youth Mayor) and four members of the public.

31 Declarations of Interest 

None.

32 Confirmation of minutes 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Agreed (by 26 votes to 9) that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 
on 19 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record, subject to Cllr Wilson being 
deleted from the list of those present and inserted in the list of apologies for 
absence.

33 Announcements 

1. The Mayor announced that Daniel Bittley, had been elected as Wyre’s 
new Youth Mayor. She said that Daniel lived in Fleetwood, previously 
attended Milfield School and, having obtained a scholarship, was now 
a sixth form student at Rossall School. She presented the Badge of 
Office to Daniel. The Mayor also presented a permanent memento to 
the retiring Youth Mayor, Jessica Basquill, to commemorate her period 
of office.

2. The Mayor said that she, the Mayoress and the Deputy Mayor had 
survived, without injury, their parachute jumps on 2 September and 
had raised over £2,000 for the Mayor’s charities.

3. The Mayor said a belated thank you to all the volunteers who had 
helped at the Mayor’s Charity Stall on Tram Sunday.

4. The Mayor announced that an Afternoon Tea was to be held at the 
Mount Hotel, Fleetwood on 20 October to raise funds for the Mayor’s 
charities. She said tickets could be obtained from Andrea Mullin.

34 Public questions or statements 

Alderman Roger Brooks had submitted the following question to the 
Resources Portfolio Holder:

“Regarding the proposed sale of the former Garstang Rural District Council 
Office by the Council to Key worker Homes, would the Portfolio Holder 
confirm that should the sale not be completed by 31 October 2018 that the 
property will be offered without delay for sale on the open market?”

Agreed, in accordance with paragraph 9.7 of the Council Procedure Rules, 
that as Alderman Brooks was not present, the Resources Portfolio Holder 
would send a written response to him and that the contents would be 
recorded in the minutes.

The letter sent by the Resources Portfolio Holder to Alderman Brooks stated:

“The Purchaser has confirmed that they are working to a completion date of 
on or before 31st October 2018.  However, In the event of any unforeseen 
delay, it has been agreed that an extension to 21st December 2018 would be 
reasonable before final termination of the contract, taking into account the 
Purchasers’ work and expenditure to date, and the additional costs and 
uncertainty the Council would incur re-marketing the Property.  Since the 
exchange of contracts, the Purchaser has carried out, at their considerable 

Page 2



expense, bore hole testing and asbestos surveys and as such has 
demonstrated their commitment to this development.”

35 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

None received.

36 Executive reports 

(a) Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) submitted a report).

Cllr Henderson responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Fail, 
Lees, B Stephenson and Beavers.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(b) Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) submitted a report.

Cllr A Vincent responded to questions and comments from Cllrs E 
Anderton, Hodgkinson, Shewan, and B Stephenson.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(c) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge) 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bridge) submitted a report.

Cllr Bridge responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Shewan, 
Lady Atkins, and Lees.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(d) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Michael Vincent) 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Michael Vincent) submitted a report.

Cllr Michael Vincent responded to questions and comments from Cllrs 
Hodgkinson, Shewan, Ellison and B Stephenson.

Cllr Vincent also said he would arrange for a written response to be 
sent to Cllr E Anderton about the current position with regard to the 
planning application for the former Fleetwood pier site. 

Page 3



Agreed that the report be noted. 

(e) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr Berry) submitted a report.

Cllr Berry responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Fail and B 
Stephenson.

Cllr Berry said, in response to a question from Cllr E Anderton, that he 
was aware of concerns raised about cyclists speeding on the 
Promenade and he would be having further discussions with officers 
about possible measures to improve safety during the next few weeks.

Cllr Berry said, in response to another question from Cllr E Anderton 
that he would also discuss with officers, ways of reducing problems 
caused by inappropriate parking of camper vans.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(f) Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen) 

The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bowen) submitted a report.

Cllr Bowen responded to questions and comments from Cllrs B 
Stephenson and Walmsley.

Cllr Bowen said, in response to comments made by Cllrs E Anderton 
and Lees that she would look into the possibility of inviting school 
bands and other local musicians to play for the public at the bandstand 
area at the Marine Hall Gardens.

Agreed that the report be noted.

37 Planning Committee Periodic Report 

The Chairman of the Planning Committee (Cllr Moon) submitted a report on 
issues being dealt with by the Planning Committee. (In the absence of the 
Chairman, the report was introduced by the Vice-Chairman (Cllr Ballard).

Agreed that the report be noted.

38 Audit Committee Periodic Report 

The Chairman of the Audit Committee (Cllr McKay) submitted a report on 
issues being dealt with by the audit Committee.

Page 4



Agreed that the report be noted.

39 Wyre Local Plan 2011 - 2031: Proposed Main Modifications 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr Michael 
Vincent) and the Chief Executive submitted a report on the Inspector’s Post 
Hearing Advice, the Council’s response to that advice and proposed Main 
Modifications to the draft Wyre Local Plan.

The Portfolio Holder and the Chief Executive also submitted the following 
additional documents:

- Updated information on a Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat 
Regulation Assessment;

- An updated wording to three modifications in the Schedule of Main 
Modifications.

Agreed:

1. That the submitted response to the Inspector’s Post Hearing Advice be 
confirmed in relation to matters falling within the responsibility of the 
Council and set out in paragraphs 5.5 – 5.14 of the report.

2. That it be noted that no further main modifications to the Local Plan 
were considered necessary as a result of the Sustainability Appraisal 
Addendum which had now been completed.

3. That it be noted that it had been necessary to add one further Main 
Modification to the Local Plan (relating top site allocation SA1/13) 
following the revised  Habitats Regulations Assessment which had now 
been completed. 

4. That the update to the Schedule of Main Modifications, submitted to 
this Council meeting as an additional document, be approved.

5. That, subject to the updates referred to in recommendations 3 and 4 
above, the Schedule of Main Modifications to the ‘Publication’ draft 
Wyre Local Plan (Appendix 2) and the final Addendum to the Local 
Plan Sustainability Appraisal be approved for public consultation as 
outlined in paragraphs 5.19 of the report.

6.  That the final Schedule of Main Modifications to the ‘Publication’ draft 
Wyre Local Plan be approved for Development Management purposes.

7. That powers be delegated to the Head of Planning Services to prepare 
necessary Additional Modifications to the ‘Publication’ draft Wyre Local 
Plan in consultation with the Planning and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder which improve the clarity of the document and do not 
alter the substance of the document including factual and typing 
corrections.

Page 5



40 Notices of Motion 

None.

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.25 pm.

Note: An audio recording of this meeting is available here

Page 6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DClSB_v63iI


Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Monday, 24 September 2018 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Marge Anderton

Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Lady Dulcie M Atkins, Howard 
Ballard, Roger Berry, Barry Birch, Colette Birch, Lynne Bowen, Simon Bridge, Peter 
Cartridge, Sue Catterall, Alice Collinson, Ian Duffy, Ruth Duffy, Emma Ellison, Rob Fail, 
Peter Gibson, Ron Greenhough, David Henderson, John Hodgkinson, Graham Holden, 
John Ibison, Tom Ingham, Andrea Kay, Lesley McKay, Paul Moon, Phil Orme, Patsy 
Ormrod, Julie Robinson, Ann Turner, Shaun Turner, Matthew Vincent, Michael Vincent, 
Lynn Walmsley and Val Wilson

Apologies: Councillors Barrowclough, Balmain, Beavers, Jones, Lees, Murphy, Pimbley, 
Raynor, Shewan, Smith, B Stephenson, E Stephenson and A Vincent

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

41 Declarations of Interest 

None.

42 Lancashire Business Rates Pool: 75% Business Rates Retention Pilot 

The Leader of the Counc
[...]
a loss arising from being 
a pilot member. If funds are remaining this will be used to further 
compensate individual councils facing a loss.

4. That a further 25% of the additional growth will be set aside to create a 
Lancashire wide fund to be used to target strategic economic growth 
and sustainability. This investment fund will be allocated on the basis 
of unanimous decisions by members of the Lancashire Leaders 
Business Rates Pilot Group.

5. That the remaining retained growth will be apportioned according to the 
new tier splits i.e. Districts 56% (currently 40%); County Council 17.5% 
(currently 9%); Unitaries 73.5% (currently 49%); fire 1.5% (currently 
1%) to promote local economic growth and to enable the financial 
sustainability of pool members. 

6. That responsibility for finalising the arrangements for the pilot are 
delegated to the Head of Finance (s.151 Officer) in consultation with 
the Resources Portfolio Holder.

Page 8



The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.43 pm.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Report of: To: Date Item No.

Cllr. David Henderson,
Leader of the Council Council 18 October 2018 7(a)

Executive Report: Leader of the Council

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To inform Council of progress on key objectives and the current position 
on a number of issues, as set out below.

2. Lancashire District and Lancashire Leaders and Chief Executives 
Meetings

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

On the 11 September Lancashire District Leaders met in the morning 
followed by an afternoon meeting of Lancashire Leaders and Chief 
Executives. Leaders discussed in depth the 75% pilot business rate 
retention opportunity and I spoke in favour of a bid subject to the Districts 
retaining the majority of an increase in business rate growth and was 
pleased that consensus was reached and that my views were supported. 
Members will be aware that on the 24 September at our Special Meeting 
of full Council the decision to support a 
[...]
Executive Report:  Resources Portfolio Holder

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Council of progress on key objectives and the current position 
on issues within the Resources Portfolio, as set out below.

2. Finance

2.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan will have been before Cabinet 
by tonight’s meeting and was the subject of tonight’s pre-council session. 
The plan shows our financial forecast for the current year and four years 
ahead with a revised projected gap of £2.7m in 2022/23, largely owing to 
the reduction in central government funding, inflationary pressures and 
the uncertainty around New Homes Bonus and Business Rates 
Retention. A technical consultation paper on the 2019/20 Local 
Government Finance Settlement has been produced for local authorities 
to consider. Ultimately the full details and their impact on Wyre’s finances 
will only be known in December and as a result, the forecast will be further 
updated in the New Year to reflect the outcome of the wider consultation 
process on the settlement.

3. Contact Centre

3.1

3.2

3.3

A consultation regarding potential changes to the Localised Council Tax 
Support scheme commenced on the 17 September and will run for eight 
weeks. You can access the consultation by following this link Wyre 
Borough Council - Wyre Council Tax Support Scheme.

On 13 September 2018 the DWP held a meeting with private landlords 
from across the Fylde coast to brief them on the implications of the 
imminent introduction of Universal Credit (UC) Full Service. As the 
migration of the Housing Benefit caseload to UC has potential financial 
implications for landlords a number chose to voice their concerns at the 
meeting.

We are in the process of procuring a Citizen Access Portal. Once 
operational the portal will allow customers to “self-serve”. They will be 
able to request a service, make an application, check a balance or award 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7b

http://consult.wyre.gov.uk/portal/new_folder_strcutur
[...]
and Community Engagement Portfolio 
Holder

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To inform Council of progress on key objectives and the current position 
on issues within the Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
Portfolio, as set out below.

2. Food Safety

2.1

2.2

Wyre Environmental Health Officers have been working in partnership 
with Trading Standards at Lancashire County Council to enforce allergen 
requirements with respect to catering premises. 

In 2016 a Lancashire teenager very sadly passed away, after having 
consumed food and suffering an allergic reaction, which emphasised the 
importance of this area of work. In order to prevent future incidents of 
this nature it is important that all food businesses avoid cross 
contamination of ingredients from one product to another. As a result of 
a recent training event and joint working with Lancashire County Council 
Trading Standards Department we have recently introduced new 
procedures to ensure we increase the time spent discussing allergens in 
food and identifying potential allergen cross contamination issues.

3. Environmental Protection

3.1 Our Environmental Health Team are assisting in the development of a 
new Lancashire-wide framework for dealing with cases of self-neglect. 
We have recently established a multi-disciplinary group to trial and 
implement a new process which sees different agencies coming together 
to discuss cases and identify the best actions to support individuals in 
our community who are struggling to look after themselves. These 
individuals sometime live in appalling conditions which not only impact 
on them but sometimes upon their neighbours as well. It is hoped that by 
involving the right agencies at the right time we will be able to improve 
the living conditions and the health of the individuals concerned and 
minimise the adverse impact on the community.Page 25

Agenda Item 7f



4. Licensing

4.1 New requirements under the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involvin
[...]
ll as promoting the range of health and wellbeing activities that we 
provide and support such as Harmony and Health, Reminiscence groups, 
Healthwalks, Beach Cleans and Volunteering opportunities. We will be out 
promoting self-care across Wyre all that week at local supermarkets, GP 
Surgeries and libraries with our partner organisations.

Page 26



7. Arts and Events

The Final Homecoming

7.1 The planning for The Final Homecoming project which ends the 
commemoration of the Centenary of First World War is nearing 
completion. Every Parish and Town Council has been informed and 
community representatives encouraged to take part in the parade to be 
held on Monday 12 November. A People’s exhibition has been launched 
for local residents to capture their reflections through creative writing and 
visual art. A programme of events has been confirmed at Marine Hall and 
within the marquee in Marine Gardens. At Fleetwood Market, a 1918 living 
room is being installed which, over the following weeks, will host ‘ghost’ 
characters, interpreting people on the home front. We are also taking part 
in Battle’s Over, a beacon lighting event on the Mount on the evening of 
Armistice Day, 11 November.

8. Comments and questions

8.1 In accordance with procedure rule 11.3 any member of council will be able 
to ask me a question or make a comment on the contents of my report or 
on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility.  I will respond to 
any such questions or comments in accordance with procedure rule 11.5.

dems/cou/cr/18/1810 7(f) Leisure

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee, 

Cllr Julie Robinson 
Council 18 October 2018 8 

 

Periodic Report-Licensing 

 
1 Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To inform the Council of the current position on issues dealt with by the 

Licensing Committee and Licensing Team during the period November 2017 
to September 2018 (inclusive). 
[...]
ing Date Item no.
The Leader of the 
Council (Cllr David 

Henderson) and the 
Chief Executive (Garry 

Payne)

Council 18 October 2018 9

Dispensation for non-attendance at council meetings: Councillor Balmain

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To approve a further dispensation to enable Councillor Balmain to continue 
to act as a Councillor until the election in May without having to attend 
meetings.

2. Outcomes

2.1 Cllr Balmain will be able to continue as a Councillor.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That Councillor Balmain be granted a dispensation to continue to act as a 
Councillor without attending meetings until 1 May 2019.

4. Background

4.1 At the Annual Council meeting on 10 May 2018 Cllr Balmain was granted 
a dispensation to continue to act as a councillor without attending meetings 
until 30 October. He had hoped that he would by now have been able to 
attend council meetings again on a regular basis, but his ongoing health 
problems are still preventing him from doing so.

4.2 If he is to continue to be a councillor, he will need to be granted a further 
dispensation at this meeting to avoid breaching the provisions of Section 
85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5. Key issues and proposals

5.1 Whilst, because of the nature of his health problems, Cllr Balmain has not, 
been able to attend meetings for some time, he has throughout his illness 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



been able to respond to enquiries from local constituents and to deal with 
other council business by e-mail and on the telephone.  He has also, when 
necessary, been able to discuss local issues or refer specific actions to the 
other Garstang Ward Members (Cllr Lady Atkins and Cllr Collinson) and, if 
granted a further dispensation, will continue to do so.

Financial and legal implications

Finance Councillor Balmain’s intention to cease claiming his basic 
allowance will result in a small budget saving.

Legal Referred to in paragraph 4.2.

Other risks/implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers 
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no 
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a 
x.

risks/implications  / x risks/implications  / x
community safety x asset management x

equality and diversity x climate change x

sustainability x data protection x

health and safety x

report author telephone no. email date
Roy Saunders

(Democratic Services 
and Scrutiny Manager)

01253 887481 Roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk 21/9/18

List of background papers:

name of document date where available for inspection

None - -

List of appendices

None.

dems/cou//1810rs Item 9

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 24/09/2018 Council
	Minutes


	7a Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)
	7b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent)
	7c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bridge)
	7d Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)
	7e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	7f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8 Licensing Committee Periodic Report
	9 Dispensation for non-attendance at Council meetings: Councillor Balmain



Minutes of the meeting


Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 18 October 2018 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Marge Anderton and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Michael 
Barrowclough.

Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Lady Dulcie M Atkins, Howard 
Ballard, Lorraine Beavers, Roger Berry, Lynne Bowen, Simon Bridge, Peter Cartridge, 
Sue Catterall, Alice Collinson, Ruth Duffy, Emma Ellison, Rob Fail, Peter Gibson, David 
Henderson, John Hodgkinson, Graham Holden, John Ibison, Tom Ingham, Kerry Jones, 
Andrea Kay, Terry Lees, Paul Moon, Phil Orme, Sue Pimbley, Cheryl Raynor, Julie 
Robinson, Ron Shewan, Brian Stephenson, Evelyn Stephenson, Ann Turner, Shaun 
Turner, Alan Vincent, Matthew Vincent, Michael Vincent, Lynn Walmsley and Val Wilson.

Apologies: Councillors Balmain, B Birch, C Birch, I Duffy, Greenhough, McKay, Murphy, 
Ormrod and Smith.

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Emma Lyons, Communications and Marketing Lead
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer.

Also present: Aldermen Bannister and McCann and six members of the public.

43 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed (by 28 votes to 8, with 5 abstentions) that the minutes of the meeting 
of the Council held on 6 September 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

Agreed (by 27 votes to 2, with 2 abstentions) that the minutes of the meeting 
of the extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 24 September 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.



44 Declarations of Interest 

Cllr E Anderton and Cllr Ellison both declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
paragraph 3 of the Executive Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder 
relating to the introduction in Wyre of Universal Credit, because their main 
employer was the Department of Work and Pensions, although neither of 
them were directly involved in the administration of Universal Credit.

45 Announcements 

1. The Mayor announced that the Northern Festival of Remembrance 
would be taking place at the Marine Hall on Tuesday 6 November 2018 
at 7 pm.

2. The Mayor said that Members had been invited to attend two 
Christmas concerts at the Marine Hall being organised by BBC Radio 
Lancashire. The first was an ‘Intimate Christmas Concert’ to be held on 
Sunday 16th December at 1 pm and the second was the Lancashire 
Christmas Concert with The Band of the Kings Division to be held on 
Wednesday 19 December at 10.30 am. 

3. The mayor announced that an Afternoon Tea was to be held at the 
Mount Hotel, Fleetwood on 20 October to raise funds for the Mayor’s 
charities. 

4. The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
announced that Poulton New Cemetery had won a Gold Award at the 
Cemetery of the year Awards 2018. She presented a framed certificate 
to the Mayor.

5. The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder announced 
that Fleetwood Market had been a winner in the North of England 
category at the Best of Britain Business Awards 2018. He presented 
the trophy to the Mayor.

46 Public questions or statements 

None received.

47 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

None received.

48 Executive reports 

(a) Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) submitted a report.

Cllr Henderson responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Fail, 



E Anderton, Moon and Ballard.

Cllr Henderson said, in response to comments made by Cllr E 
Anderton, that he would make enquires about the possibility of the 
Government exempting the ‘Tommy’ silhouettes, referred to in 
paragraph 3.1 of his report, from VAT.

(The Chief Executive responded to comments made by Cllr Gibson 
about the Council’s policies and practices for supporting councillors)

Agreed that the report be noted.

(b) Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) submitted a report.

Cllr A Vincent responded to questions and comments from Cllrs R 
Duffy, B Stephenson, Beavers and Fail.

Cllr Vincent said he would send a written response to Cllr Fail’s 
question whether, following the DWP’s meeting with private landlords, 
a guarantee had been put in place so that no evictions would be made 
as a result of the introduction of Universal Credit and, if not, what 
actions the Council was taking to protect its residents.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(c) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge) 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bridge) submitted a report.

Cllr Bridge responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Kay, 
Orme, R Duffy, Lees, E Stephenson and Ellison.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(d) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Michael Vincent) 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Michael Vincent) submitted a report.

Cllr Michael Vincent responded to questions and comments from Cllrs 
Ibison, Gibson, Hodgkinson, E Anderton, Lees and Ellison.

Cllr Vincent also said he would send a written response to Cllr Gibson 
on the cost of preparing and submitting the Local Plan and the cost of 
the appointment of the Inspector for the recent examination of the Plan.



Cllr Vincent said, in response to comments made by Cllr E Anderton, 
that he would speak to relevant officers about a scheme for the 
provision of beach wheelchairs.

Agreed that the report be noted. 

(e) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr Berry) submitted a report.

Cllr Berry informed members that the LANPAC Rural Crime 
Conference, referred to in paragraph 4.1 of his report, was now taking 
place from 9am to 4pm on Wednesday 7 November (not at 6pm on 14 
November).

Cllr Berry responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Lees, R 
Duffy, Kay, Gibson, Walmsley, S Turner and Moon.

Cllr Berry said that he would attempt to find out why the ambulance 
responding to the accident referred to by Cllr Lees had been unable to 
access the beach because of a locked chain and seek to ensure that 
appropriate arrangements for emergency vehicles were in place for the 
future.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(f) Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen) 

The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bowen) submitted a report.

Cllr Bowen responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Ballard, 
Ellison, Lady Atkins, R Duffy, E Anderton, A Turner and Collinson.

Agreed that the report be noted.

49 Licensing Committee Periodic Report 

The Chairman of the Licensing Committee (Cllr Robinson) submitted a report 
on issues dealt with by the Licensing Committee and the Licensing team 
during the period from November 2017 to September 2018.

Cllr Robinson responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Lees, B 
Stephenson and Michael Vincent.

Agreed that the report be noted.



50 Dispensation for non-attendance at Council meetings: Councillor 
Balmain 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the Chief Executive 
submitted a report on continued non-attendance at meetings because of ill 
health of Cllr Balmain.

Agreed (unanimously) that a further dispensation be granted to Cllr Balmain 
to enable him to continue to act as a Councillor without attending meetings 
until 1 May 2019.

51 Notices of Motion 

None.

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.18 pm.

NOTE.  An audio recording of this meeting is available via the following link: 

 https://youtu.be/CfgqR1dJ124

https://youtu.be/CfgqR1dJ124

